



\$~85

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 6949/2025

NEERAJ TULI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rohit Jain, Mr. Saksham Singhal  
and Mr. Ram Karshna Rao,  
Advocates.

versus

DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF INCOME TAX  
(INV) & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Advocate (appearance not given)

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIBHU BAKHRU**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA**

**ORDER**

**21.05.2025**

%

**CM APPL. 31452/2025**

1. Exemption is allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

**W.P.(C) 6949/2025 and CM APPL. 31451/2025 (stay)**

3. Learned counsel for the parties' state that the issues involved in the present petition are similar to those that are being considered in a batch of petitions which are now listed on 20.08.2025 [having lead matter as W.P.(C) 1503/2021 captioned as *Surendra Kumar Jain vs. Addl. Commissioner of Income Tax, Central Range-5, New Delhi and other connected matters*].

4. Accordingly, list on 20.08.2025 with W.P.(C) 1503/2021 before appropriate Bench.



5. In the meanwhile, if the final assessment is passed, the same would not be given effect till the next date of hearing.

**VIBHU BAKHRU, J**

**TEJAS KARIA, J**

**MAY 21, 2025/PB**

*Click here to check corrigendum, if any*