



30 to 76 & 91 to 97 (BM Act Batch)

*** IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

- + W.P.(C) 519/2021
- + W.P.(C) 1503/2021
- + W.P.(C) 1692/2021
- + W.P.(C) 1693/2021
- + W.P.(C) 5012/2021
- + W.P.(C) 5561/2021
- + W.P.(C) 5007/2021
- + W.P.(C) 5170/2021
- + W.P.(C) 5181/2021
- + W.P.(C) 5294/2021
- + W.P.(C) 5559/2021
- + W.P.(C) 4225/2022
- + W.P.(C) 6092/2021
- + W.P.(C) 217/2022
- + W.P.(C) 3816/2023
- + W.P.(C) 3746/2022
- + W.P.(C) 3892/2022
- + W.P.(C) 4291/2022
- + W.P.(C) 4292/2022
- + W.P.(C) 5206/2022, CM APPL. 18197/2022
- + W.P.(C) 6261/2022
- + W.P.(C) 6562/2022
- + W.P.(C) 4252/2022
- + W.P.(C) 443/2024, CM APPL. 2031/2024
- + W.P.(C) 8927/2022
- + W.P.(C) 13974/2022
- + W.P.(C) 14020/2022
- + W.P.(C) 247/2023
- + W.P.(C) 3732/2023
- + W.P.(C) 3801/2023, CM APPL. 65399/2024
- + W.P.(C) 3802/2023
- + W.P.(C) 3805/2023
- + W.P.(CRL) 1877/2019, CRL.M.A. 30829/2019, CRL.M.A. 12695/2020, CRL.M.A. 4955/2021, CRL.M.A. 19745/2021
- + W.P.(CRL) 618/2019, CRL.M.A. 12696/2020, CRL.M.A. 4991/2021



- CRL.M.A. 8400/2021, CRL.M.A. 12572/2021.
- + W.P.(C) 4115/2023
 - + W.P.(C) 5312/2023, CM APPL. 20711/2023
 - + W.P.(C) 5396/2023
 - + W.P.(C) 8154/2023
 - + W.P.(C) 9641/2023, CM APPL. 36956/2023
 - + W.P.(C) 9962/2023, CM APPL. 38378/2023
 - + W.P.(C) 14827/2023, CM APPL. 58994/2023, CM APPL.58996/2023
 - + W.P.(C) 16549/2023, CM APPL. 66687/2023
 - + W.P.(C) 16568/2023, CM APPL. 66779/2023
 - + W.P.(C) 1853/2024, CM APPL. 7731/2024, CM APPL. 42383/2024
 - + W.P.(C) 4558/2024, CM APPL. 18698/2024, CM APPL. 28191/2024
 - + W.P.(C) 6728/2024, CM APPL. 27987/2024, CM APPL. 13954/2025
 - + W.P.(C) 6949/2025, CM APPL. 31451/2025
-
- + W.P.(C) 3391/2025 CM APPL. 16040/2025
 - + W.P.(C) 3572/2025 CM APPL. 16707/2025
 - + W.P.(C) 3573/2025 CM APPL. 16709/2025
 - + W.P.(C) 3574/2025 CM APPL. 16711/2025
 - + W.P.(C) 3575/2025 CM APPL. 51054/2025
 - + W.P.(C) 3576/2025 CM APPL. 16715/2025
 - + W.P.(C) 3577/2025 CM APPL. 16717/2025

Counsel for the petitioners:

Mr. Manu Sharma, Senior Advocate with Mr. Arjun K., Adv.
Mr. Giriraj Subramaniam, Mr. Prayuj Sharma, Ms. Bijaharini G. Advs.
Mr. Shubam Jindal, Adv.
Ms. Kavita Jha, Senior Advocate with Mr. Vaibhav Kulkarni and Mr. Himanshu Aggarwal, Advs.
Mr. Sachit Jolly, Senior Advocate with Ms. Viyushti Rawat, Mr. Devansh Jain, Ms. Mansha Anand, Ms. Ankita Prakash, Mr. Abhyudaya Shankar Bajpai, Mr. Sohun Dua, Ms. Manvi, Ms. Devika Mohan, Ms. Manvi and Mr. Ghunaim Sidhiqi,



Advs.

Mr. Ajay Bhargava, Ms. Vanita Bhargava, Mr. Shivank Diddi and Ms. Phalguni Nigam, Advs.

Mr. M.S. Syali, Senior Advocate with Mr. Mayank Nagi, Mr. Tarandeep Singh, Mr. Tarun Singh and Mr. Sandeep Yadav, Advs.

Mr. Vikas Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Suman Jyoti Khaitan, Mr. Prateek Chadha, Mr. Shams Tabrez, Mr. Vikas Kumar and Mr. Ayush Kapur, Advs.

Mr. P. D. Gupta, Senior Advocate with Atul Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Tushar Agarwal and Mr. Arun Kumar, Advs.

Mr. Ajay Vohra Sr. Advocate with Mr. Rohit Jain, Mr. Aniket D. Agrawal, Mr. Abhishek Singhvi and Mr. Ram Krishna Rao, Mr. Saksham Singhal Advocates.

Ms. Shiva Lakshmi (CGSC), Mr. Madhav Bajaj, Ms. Katyayani Joshi and Ms. Esha Kumar, Advs.

Mr. Gaurav Jain, Mr. Shubham Gupta, Ms. Varsha Sharma, Advs.

Mr. Vaibhav Suri, Mr. Chandra Shekhar Anand, Advs.

Counsel for the respondents:

Mr. Satya Ranjan Swain, SPC with Mr. Kautilya Birat, Adv.

Mr. Manorath Rathi, Adv.

Mr. Himanshu Pathak, SPC with Mr. Amit Singh, Adv.

Ms. Arunima Dwivedi, GGSC with Mr. Sainyam, Ms. Himanshi Singh



and Ms. Monalisha Pradhan, Adv.
Mr. Sunil Agarwal, SSC with Mr. Viplav Acharya, JSC, Ms. Priya Sarkar, JSC and Mr. Utkarsh Tiwar, Adv.
Ms. Arti Bansal, SPC with Ms. Shruti Goel, Adv.
Mr. Vipul Agarawal, SSC with Ms. Sakashi Shairwal, Mr. Akshat Singh, JSCs, Mr. Gaoraang Ranjan and Ms. Harshita Kotru, Adv.
Mr. Zoseb Hossain, SPC for ITD.
Mr. Shlok Chandra (Sr. Standing Counsel), Mr. Naincy Jain, Ms. Madhavi Shukla, (Jr. Standing Counsel) and Mr. Anshuman Jindal, Adv.
Ms. Arunima Dwivedi, CGSC, Ms. Himanshi Singh, Ms. Monalisha Pradhan, Ms. Priya Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Maratha, SSC Mr. Apoorv Agarwal, Mr. Parth Samwal, JSCs, Ms. Nupur Sharma, Mr. Gaurav Singh, Mr. Bhanukaran Singh Jodha, Ms. Muskaan Goel, Mr. Himanshu Gaur, Mr. Nischay Purohit, Adv.
Mr. Ruchir Bhatia, SSC, Mr. Anant Mann, JSC, Mr. Abhishek Anand, Adv.
Ms. Pratima N. Lakra, CGSC, Mr. Chanakya Kene, Adv.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. KAMESWAR RAO
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINOD KUMAR

ORDER
13.11.2025

%

1. Mr. Ajay Vohra learned Senior Counsel for the petitioner has made



further submissions.

2. To come up for further arguments on 10.12.2025.
3. Wherever there is interim order, the same shall continue.

V. KAMESWAR RAO, J

VINOD KUMAR, J

NOVEMBER 13, 2025

rt